

**THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

---

**118 MM 2019**

---

**MELISSA GASS, ASHLEY BENNETT, and ANDREW KOCH, individually  
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,**

**Petitioners,**

**v.**

**52<sup>nd</sup> JUDICIAL DISTRICT, LEBANON COUNTY,**

**Respondent.**

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED .....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
VI. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. The 52 <sup>nd</sup> Judicial District Lacks Authority to Prohibit Medical Marijuana Use as a Condition of Court Supervision Because It Is Contrary to State Law...11	
1. The Plain Language of the MMA Protects Medical Marijuana Patients Who Are Subject to Court Supervision from “Arrest, Prosecution or Penalty in Any Manner” and from Being “Denied Any Right or Privilege.” .....	11
2. The Policy Is Not a Valid Probation Condition Because Prohibiting Individuals with Serious Medical Conditions from Using Medical Marijuana Violates the MMA and Is Not Reasonably Related to the Goals of Rehabilitation. ....	19
B. The 52 <sup>nd</sup> Judicial District Has No Legal Basis to Require That Medical Marijuana Patients Comply with the Federal Controlled Substances Act. ....	29
1. The Controlled Substances Act does not preempt the MMA. ....	30
2. Federal law does not give Pennsylvania courts authority to order that individuals subject to court supervision refrain from exercising their right under state law to use medical marijuana. ....	34
VII. CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	30, 31
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	34
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	32
<i>Burke v. Independence Blue Cross</i> , 103 A.3d 1267 (Pa. 2014).....	13
<i>Cali v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 177 A.2d 824 (Pa. 1962).....	14
<i>California v. Tilehkooh</i> , 7 Cal. Rptr. 3d 226 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003).....	25, 26
<i>Callaghan v. Darlington Fabrics Corp.</i> , No. PC-2014-5680, 2017 R.I. Super. LEXIS 88, 2017 WL 2321181 (R.I. Super. Ct. May 23, 2017) .....	33
<i>Chance v. Kraft Heinz Foods Co.</i> , No. K18C-01-056 NEP, 2018 Del. Super. LEXIS 1773, 2018 WL 6655670 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 17, 2018) .....	33
<i>City of Allentown v. Local 302, Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters</i> , 512 A.2d 1175 (Pa. 1986).....	15
<i>City of Palm Springs v. Luna Crest, Inc.</i> , 200 Cal. Rptr. 3d 128 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016).....	33
<i>Commonwealth v. Bonaparte</i> , 530 A.2d 1351 (Pa. Super. 1987) .....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Hall</i> , 80 A.3d 1204 (Pa. 2013).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Homoki</i> , 621 A.2d 136 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993) .....	27, 28
<i>Commonwealth v. Newman</i> , 310 A.2d 380 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1973) .....	18

<i>Commonwealth v. Rivera</i> , 95 A.3d 913 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014) .....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Wilson</i> , 67 A.3d 736 (Pa. 2011).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Wood</i> , No. CR-2065-2012 (Lycoming Co. Ct. C.P. Sept. 12, 2019).....	18, 33
<i>Discovery Charter Sch. v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 166 A.3d 304 (Pa. 2017).....	22
<i>Dooner v. DiDonato</i> , 971 A.2d 1187 (Pa. 2009).....	29
<i>Galarza v. Szalczyk</i> , 745 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	35
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	30
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	32
<i>In re Fortieth Statewide Investigating Grand Jury</i> , 197 A.3d 712 (Pa. 2018).....	22
<i>Miller v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 103 A.3d 1225 (Pa. 2014).....	29, 30
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	34
<i>Oregon v. Liechti</i> , 123 P.3d 350 (Or. Ct. App. 2005) .....	18
<i>Pap’s A.M. v. City of Erie</i> , 719 A.2d 273 (Pa. 1998).....	22
<i>People v. Watkins</i> , 282 P.3d 500 (Colo. App. 2012).....	18, 20
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	34
<i>R.I. Patient Advocacy Coal. Found. (RIPAC) v. Town of Smithfield</i> , No. PC-2017-2989, 2017 R.I. Super. LEXIS 150, 2017 WL 4419055 (R.I. Super. Ct. Sep. 27, 2017).....	33
<i>Reed-Kaliher v. Hoggatt</i> , 347 P.3d 136 (Ariz. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	32
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 195 P.3d 826 (Mont. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ter Beek v. City of Wyoming</i> , 846 N.W.2d 531 (Mich. 2014) .....	33
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 505 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....	15, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , No. 2:09-cr-98 (W.D. Pa. April 24, 2019) .....	25
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	36
<i>United States v. Samp</i> , No. 16-cr-20263, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46291, 2017 WL 1164453 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 29, 2017) .....	37

**Statutes**

1 Pa.C.S. § 1903 .....	12
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921 .....	12
1 Pa.C.S. § 1928 .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 903 .....	31
35 P.S. § 10231.102 .....	11
35 P.S. § 10231.103 .....	13
35 P.S. § 10231.403 .....	21
35 P.S. § 10231.502 .....	14
35 P.S. § 10231.614 .....	14
35 P.S. § 10231.1309 .....	14
35 P.S. § 10231.2103 .....	13,14, 17
42 Pa.C.S. § 9754.....	18, 19
42 Pa.C.S. § 9763.....	18

**Regulations**

28 Pa. Code § 1141.21 .....24

**Constitutional Provisions**

Pa. Const., Art. 1, § 14.....18

**Other Authorities**

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2019,

    Pub. L. No. 116-6, 133 Stat. 13 (2019) ..... 32, 36

Daniel P. Alford et al., *Primary Care Patients with Drug Use Report Chronic Pain and Self-Medicating with Alcohol and Other Drugs*, 31 J. Gen. Internal Med.

    486 (2016).....25

Nicholas Litzeris et al., *Medicinal Cannabis in Australia, 2016: The Cannabis as*

*Medicine Survey*, 209 Med. J. Australia 211 (2018).....25
